

**MACC 200 of 2022**  
**CNR No. WBJP090000982022**

**Order dated 16.05.2025**

Both parties are present.

Today is fixed for show cause.

Ld. Advocate for the petitioner files show cause. The same is accepted.

Now it appears that WS has been filed by the Insurance Company on 03.05.2025 though they appeared in court on 13.09.2023.

Heard both side.

It appears that more than 1 1/2 years after appearance of OP no. 2 they filed WS with intention to contest the proceeding. The instant proceeding is a quasi judicial one and for ends of justice, equity and fair play, let the be given an opportunity to contest the proceeding.

Accordingly, W/S filed by OP Insurance is accepted.

Now let us consider the petition filed by Insurance company u/s 170 of MV Act.

Copy served.

Perused the petition.

The Insurance Company has prayed for liberty to defend the case on all points as they are entitled.

Heard both side.

The prayer is allowed for ends of justice.

The case is adjourned.

Fix: 25.06.2025 for hearing of application U/O 1 Rule 10(2) of CPC R/W Sec 151 of CPC.

Written objection by the claimant in the mean time.

Dict & Corrected by me

Judge, MACT  
Mal, Jalpaiguri

Judge, MACT  
Mal, Jalpaiguri